

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

15

Снар. 176

PEJEPSCOT WATER COMPANY .-- NORTH HAVEN.

Chapter 176.

An Act to authorize the Pejopscot Water Company to purchase and own real and personal estate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of chapter one hundred and nine of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, is hereby amended by striking out from the second line thereof the words, "necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid," and by inserting instead thereof, the words, 'for any purposes as a natural person may do,' so that the same section amended, shall be as follows:

'SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate for any purposes as a natural person may do, not exceeding in amount, five hundred thousand dollars.'

Approved January 30, 1883.

Chapter 177.

An Act to legalize the doings of the town of North Haven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The doings of the inhabitants of the town of North Haven, in the county of Knox, at a town meeting held July ten, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, in voting money to build a bridge across tide waters at Pulpit Harbor are hereby made legal and valid; and said town is hereby authorized to maintain said bridge in repair; said bridge to have a good and sufficient draw of the width of twenty-two feet for the passage of vessels.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1883.

Sec. 2, ch. 109, special laws of 1881, amended.

Pejepscot Water Co. authorized to hold property same as a natural person.

Doings of town of North Haven, legalized.